

No. 14-940

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the
United States**

SUE EVENWEL, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET
AL.,

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW**

Linda C. Goldstein
Neil A. Steiner
Rachel B. Swartz
Cara Schmidt
Mari C. Stonebraker
Diana C. Wang
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, New York
10036

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 524-3999
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

*(additional counsel listed on
reverse of page)*

Jon M. Greenbaum
Robert A. Kengle
Ezra D. Rosenberg
M. Eileen O'Connor
Dorian Spence
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE COUNSELS AGAINST CHANGING ENTRENCHED LAW ON STATE LEGISLATIVE APPORTIONMENT	4
A. This Court’s Well-Established Precedents Have Long Permitted Legislative Apportionment Based on Total Population	5
B. Forty-one States Have Relied on the Well-Settled Principle that the Total Population Metric is Valid and Have Used it to Apportion Legislative Districts	12
C. There Has Been No Change in Factual Circumstances that Would Justify Upending the States’ Reliance Interest	23
D. Mandating CVAP Would Inevitably Increase Judicial Involvement in State Legislative Apportionment	28
II. THE APPLICABILITY OF THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE IS NOT PRESENTED IN THIS APPEAL	33
A. There is No Basis in the Language of the District Court’s Decision to Conclude that it Invoked the Political Question Doctrine	34

**Table of Contents
(continued)**

	PAGE
B. Regardless of the District Court's Rationale, the Political Question Doctrine is Not Implicated.....	36
CONCLUSION	38

Table of Authorities

CASES	PAGE
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed. of Topeka,</i> <i>Shawnee Cnty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	23
<i>Below v. Gardner</i> , 963 A.2d 785 (N.H. 2002)	12, 15
<i>Brown v. U.S.</i> , 486 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1973)	11
<i>Brulotte v. Thys Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 29 (1964)	29
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	33
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 293 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Connor v. Johnson</i> , 330 F. Supp. 506 (S.D. Miss. 1971)	18
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	37

<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	31
<i>Dickerson v. U.S.</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	4, 22
<i>Evenwel v. Perry</i> , No. A-14-CV-335-LY-CH-MHS, 2014 WL 5780507 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2014)	35
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	10, 22, 33
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	2
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	36
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	9
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	4, 29, 30
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manuf. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	23
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	22
<i>Maestas v. Hall</i> , 274 P.3d 66 (N.M. 2012)	18
<i>McGovern v. Sec'y of State</i> , 635 A.2d 498 (N.H. 1993)	15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	23

<i>Miller v. Schaffer</i> , 320 A.2d 1 (Conn. 1972).....	17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	21, 22
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	23
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012)	36
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	21
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	23
<i>Toombs v. Fortson</i> , 241 F. Supp. 65 (N.D. Ga. 1965).....	17
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	36
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	37
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	7, 20
<i>West Coast Hotel, Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	30
<i>Wilson v. Fallin</i> , 262 P.3d 741 (Okla. 2011).....	12

STATUTES

10 ILL. COMP. STAT. 91/5 (2011)	14
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 21003 (West 2013).....	19
DEL. CODE ANN. Title 29, § 804 (1964).....	19
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 72-1506 (West 2009.)	17
IOWA CODE § 42.4(1)(a)(1980).....	14
MD. CODE ANN., ELEC. LAW § 8-701	19
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 4.261	12, 17
MONT. CODE ANN. § 5-1-115 (2003).....	15
N.D. CENT. CODE § 54-03-01.5(5)	18
N.Y. LEGIS. LAW § 83-m (McKinney 2010).....	20
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 188.010 (West 1979)	16
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 2-2-41 (2011).....	16
VA. CODE ANN. § 30-265 (2004)	16
VT. CODE ANN. § 1902–03. (1965).....	18
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 44.05.090 (West 1990)..	20

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2 & amend. XIV	20, 30
ALA. CONST. § 198, § 200	14

ALASKA CONST. art. VI §§ 3 & 6	14, 20
ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2 § 1.....	14, 20
ARK. CONST. art. VIII, §§ 2–3	14
CAL. CONST. art. XXI, § 2.....	19
COLO. CONST. art. V, §§ 46–47	14
CONN. CONST. art. III, §§ 5–6	17
FLA. CONST. art. III, § 21	14
GA. CONST. art. III, § 2	17
HAW. CONST. art. IV, §§ 4 & 6	19
ILL. CONST. art. IV, § 3	14
IND. CONST. art. IV, § 5.....	14
IOWA CONST. art. III, § 34.....	14
KAN. CONST. art. X, § 1	19
KY. CONST. § 33.....	14
LA. CONST. art. III, § 6.....	14, 20
MASS. CONST. pt. 2 art. CI.....	14
MD. CONST. art. III, § 4–5.....	19
ME. CONST. art. IV, pt. 1, § 2 & pt. 2, § 2.....	19
MINN. CONST. art. IV, § 2.....	15

MISS. CONST. art. 13, § 254.....	18
MO. CONST. art. III, §§ 2 & 5.....	15
MONT. CONST. art. V, § 14	15, 20
N.C. CONST. art. II, §§ 3 & 5.....	15
N.H. CONST. pt. 2, art. IX, IX.a, & XXVI	15
N.J. CONST. art. IV, § 2.....	15
N.M. CONST. art. IV, § 3	18
N.Y. CONST. art. III, §§ 4–5.....	20
NEB. CONST. art. III, § 5	19
NEV. CONST. art. IV, §§ 5 & 13.....	15
OHIO CONST. art. XI, §§ 2, 4, 9, & 11.....	15
OKLA. CONST. art. V, § 9A.....	15
OR. CONST. art. IV, § 6.....	16
PA. CONST. art. II, §§ 16–17.....	16, 20
R.I. CONST. art. VII, § 1 & art. VIII, § 1.....	16
S.C. CONST. art. III, §§ 3 & 6.....	16
S.D. CONST. art. III, § 5.	16, 20
TENN. CONST. art. II, §§ 4 & 6.....	8, 16
VA. CONST. art. II, § 6.....	16, 20

W. VA. CONST. art. VI, §§ 4 & 7	16
WASH. CONST. art. II, § 43	20
WIS. CONST. art. IV, § 3	16
WYO. CONST. art. III, § 3.....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>1960 Long-Form Census Questionnaire</i> , http://www.census.gov/history/-pdf/ 1960censusquestionnaire-2.pdf	6
Gibson and Jung, <i>Historical Census Statistics on the Foreign-Born Population of the United States: 1850 to 2000</i> , Population Division Working Paper No. 81, U.S. Census Bureau, (2006)	25
J. Fishkin, <i>Weightless Votes</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1888 (2012).....	22, 23
John F. Kennedy, Jr., <i>A Nation of Immigrants</i> (1964)	24
Jorge Chapa, et al., <i>Redistricting: Estimating Citizen Voting Age Population</i> , The Chief Justice Earl Warren Institute On Law and Social Policy, Research Brief, September 2011.....	31
<i>Office of Legislative Research & Gen. Counsel</i> , <i>Redistricting Comm. Report</i> (2001)	18

Trevelyan Grieco, et al., *The Size, Place of Birth, and Geographic Distribution of the Foreign-Born Population in the United States: 1960 to 2010*, Population Division Working Paper No. 96, U.S. Census Bureau (2012).....24
